### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2623792

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	11/07/2013

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
VALIDITY SENSORS, INC.	11/07/2013

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VALIDITY SENSORS, LLC
Street Address:	1251 MCKAY DRIVE
City:	SAN JOSE
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95131

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 124

502577811

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09080322
Application Number:	09489908
Application Number:	10005643
Application Number:	10689107
Application Number:	11107682
Application Number:	11112338
Application Number:	11184464
Application Number:	11243100
Application Number:	11291639
Application Number:	11519362
Application Number:	11519383
Application Number:	11779215
Application Number:	11799407
Application Number:	11957162 <b>PATENT</b>

REEL: 031693 FRAME: 0882

I	
Application Number:	11957295
Application Number:	11957311
Application Number:	11957322
Application Number:	11957332
Application Number:	11957353
Application Number:	11957359
Application Number:	11963721
Application Number:	12098364
Application Number:	12098367
Application Number:	12098370
Application Number:	12103655
Application Number:	12268260
Application Number:	12354680
Application Number:	12354685
Application Number:	12354699
Application Number:	12354722
Application Number:	12361408
Application Number:	12507689
Application Number:	12561186
Application Number:	12705464
Application Number:	12716122
Application Number:	12731027
Application Number:	12731037
Application Number:	12731050
Application Number:	12751952
Application Number:	12751954
Application Number:	12751964
Application Number:	12751969
Application Number:	12751983
Application Number:	12786211
Application Number:	12792496
Application Number:	12793499
Application Number:	12860748
Application Number:	12914812
Application Number:	12916000
	PATENT

**REEL: 031693 FRAME: 0883** 

	13014389
Application Number:	13014507
Application Number:	13031557
Application Number:	13099983
Application Number:	13343565
Application Number:	13343855
Application Number:	13372153
Application Number:	13420188
Application Number:	13454432
Application Number:	13455236
Application Number:	13460330
Application Number:	13614665
Application Number:	13617146
Application Number:	13618321
Application Number:	13657959
Application Number:	13720508
Application Number:	13727081
Application Number:	13745222
Application Number:	13759852
Application Number:	13763377
Application Number:	13766394
Application Number:	13770164
Application Number:	13850439
Application Number:	13851015
Application Number:	13851771
Application Number:	13855562
Application Number:	13932129
Application Number:	13965978
Application Number:	13971644
Application Number:	13973138
Application Number:	14037647
Application Number:	14037882
Application Number:	14050012
Application Number:	60251371
Application Number:	60563139
	PATENT

	60564791
Application Number:	60615718
Application Number:	60928864
Application Number:	61082799
Application Number:	61097503
Application Number:	61153251
Application Number:	61249218
Application Number:	61256908
Application Number:	61292820
Application Number:	61306392
Application Number:	61453460
Application Number:	61552108
Application Number:	61579994
Application Number:	61582570
Application Number:	61582660
Application Number:	61588947
Application Number:	61615999
Application Number:	61616112
Application Number:	61616319
Application Number:	61616529
Application Number:	61617500
Application Number:	61619254
Application Number:	61632832
Application Number:	61667149
Application Number:	61707725
Application Number:	61713550
Application Number:	61748851
Application Number:	61750728
Application Number:	61751739
Application Number:	61754287
Application Number:	61762872
Application Number:	61769667
Application Number:	61792938
Application Number:	61841497
Application Number:	61858017
г	PATENT

	61858067
Application Number:	61861277
Application Number:	61885260
Application Number:	61891870
Application Number:	61892361

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 (312)456-8435

 Phone:
 (312) 456-8400

 Email:
 LAIPMAIL@gtlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.

Correspondent Name: CECILY ANNE O'REGAN

Address Line 1: 77 WEST WACKER DRIVE, STE. 3100

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	123625.000001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	REGINA L. HENLEY
Signature:	/Regina L. Henley/
Date:	11/21/2013

Total Attachments: 3

source=DelawareCertificate#page1.tif source=DelawareCertificate#page2.tif source=DelawareCertificate#page3.tif



PAGE 1

# The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"VALIDITY SENSORS, INC.", A DELAWARE CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "ITSME ACQUISITION II LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF
"ITSME ACQUISITION II LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE SEVENTH DAY OF
NOVEMBER, A.D. 2013, AT 4:51 O'CLOCK P.M.

A FILED COPY OF THIS CERTIFICATE HAS BEEN FORWARDED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS.

5397499 8100M

131285431

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

AUTHENTYCATION: 0878749

DATE: 11-07-13

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 04:50 PM 11/07/2013
FILED 04:51 PM 11/07/2013
CERTIFICATE OF MERGER
SRV 131285431 - 5397499 FILE

# FOR THE MERGER OF VALIDITY SENSORS, INC. WITH AND INTO ITSME ACQUISITION II LLC

Pursuant to Section 264(c) of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware and Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act

Itsme Acquisition II LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Sub"), does hereby certify to the following facts relating to the merger (the "Merger") of Validity Sensors, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), with and into Sub, with Sub continuing as the surviving entity of the Merger (the "Surviving Entity"):

FIRST:

The constituent business entities participating in the Merger herein certified are (i) the Company, a corporation, which is incorporated under the laws of the State of Delaware, and (ii) Sub, a limited liability company, which is organized under the laws of the State of Delaware.

SECOND:

An Agreement and Plan of Reorganization (the "Merger Agreement") has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by Sub and the Company in accordance with the provisions of subsection (b) of Section 18-209 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act and in accordance with the provisions of Section 228, and subsection (c) of Section 264 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

THIRD:

The name of the Surviving Entity in the Merger herein certified is Itsme Acquisition II LLC, which shall continue its existence as said surviving limited liability company under the name Validity Sensors, LLC upon the effective date of said merger, pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

FOURTH:

The Certificate of Formation of Sub, as now in force and effect, shall continue to be the Certificate of Formation of the Surviving Entity, provided that the Surviving Entity shall continue its existence under the name Validity Sensors, LLC, until amended and changed pursuant to the provisions of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act.

FIFTH:

The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of Sub, the Surviving Entity, at 1251 McKay Dr., San Jose, CA 95131.

SIXTH:

A copy of the executed Merger Agreement will be furnished by Sub, the Surviving Entity, on request and without cost, to any member of Sub or any stockholder of the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Sub has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed by its duly authorized person as of November 7, 2013.

ITSME ACQUISITION II LLC, a Delaware limited liability company

By: Rel

Title:

[Signature Page to Itsme Acquisition II LLC Certificate of Merger]

**RECORDED: 11/21/2013**